

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/10/2020 12:09 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Court of Appeal Cause No. Div. III No. 36602-2

Supreme Court No. 98877-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

EDWIN WELLS, ANN MINOR, and GEORGE WELLS FAMILY
TRUST,
Respondents,

v.

NESPELEM VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,
Petitioner

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Dale L. Crandall WSBA #32168
Attorney at Law, PLLC
PO Box 173
Loomis, WA 98827
(509) 223-3200
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1
 Respondents do not present any additional issues for review.

II. RESPONDENTS’ SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE
CASE1

V. ANSWERS TO ARGUMENT 5

A. Respondents’ Answer to Petitioner’s
Argument that the Court of Appeals’ reversal of the
verdict directed in favor of NVEC conflicts with
Cambro Co. v. Snook are that:

1) Unlike *Cambro Co. v. Snook*, where no
evidence of causation or negligence was presented,
Plaintiffs produced evidence of Defendant’s breach of
its “highest duty of care” to adequately inspect and
maintain its electrical equipment, such that an
undiscovered leakage of electrical current started a fire
destroying Plaintiff’s home 6

2) Where the Court of Appeals acknowledged
substantial evidence of causation and negligence, this
issue is not reviewable for substantial evidence on
Petition for Review under RAP 13(b) and is not made
reviewable by Petitioner’s contention that it conflicts
with a case where there was no substantial evidence of
causation and negligence 7

B. Respondents' Answer to Petitioner's Argument that the Court of Appeals' ruling that Plaintiffs produced a "viable" case of res ipsa loquitur conflicts with *Cambro v. Snook* is that *Cambro v. Snook* was reviewing the duties as to an instrumentality of fire without evidence of causation, whereas this case involves utility electrical equipment with evidence that electricity started the fire 11

C. Respondents' Answer to Petitioner's Argument that the Court of Appeals' ruling that Plaintiffs made out a viable case of res ipsa loquitur is an issue of substantial public interest in that it expands the liability of electrical utilities, which affects all citizens within this state that rely on electricity, especially in rural areas, are that:

1) Defendant did not argue at trial nor on appeal that ordinary application of res ipsa loquitur to electrical equipment of electrical utilities "expands the liability of electrical utilities", which have never had special immunity from res ipsa loquitur. 13

2) The fact that the Petitioner is an electrical utility is irrelevant to the case, unless Petitioner is asking for some expansion of law as to electrical utilities which was never argued before now. 14

VI. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cambro Co. v. Snook</i> , 43 Wn.2d 609, 262 P.2d 767 (1953)	passim
<i>Curtis v. Lein</i> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010)	11, 12
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wash.2d 476, 479, 824 P.2d 483 (1992)	8
<i>Keegan v. Grant Cty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 2</i> , 34 Wash. App. 274, 279, 661 P.2d 146, 149–50 (1983)	8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

RAP 13.4(b)	2, 7
